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Number English title
5651 Adjustable lower limit
) 5650 Adjustable upper limit
5147 Adjustment to a maximum
5146 Adjustment to a minimum
5039 Aerial (USA: Antenna)
601-2-18: 102 Air feeding
1857 Air-cooling
5319 Alarm inhibit
5309 Alarm system clear
5307 Alarm, general
5738 Alignment of the target position
5032 Alternating current
5084 Amplifier
5744 Ampule
5405 Anode rotation, high speed
5404 Anode rotation, normal speed
5352 Anti-scatter grid
5353 Anti-scatter grid: movement
5354 Anti-scatter grid: not used
5289 Application assistance
1824 Assistant's unit
0017 Automatic control (closed loop)
5244 Automatic gain control, large field
5245 Automatic gain control, small field
1849 Automatic re-set
1848 Automatic set
601-2-18: 110 Average light measuring
5667 Baby
1815 Backrest, back
1816 Backrest, up
5652 Baseline adjustment
5653 Baseline reset to a determined value
5038 Bass control
5546 Battery check
5001 Battery, general
5388 Beam limiting device with separate closing of the shutters
5387 Beam limiting device with separate opening of the shutters
5386 Beam limiting device, closed
5385 Beam limiting device, open
5013 Bell
5576 . Bell cancel »
0659 Biological risks
5666 Body height
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Number

English title

5844
5665
5033
1855
0021
0020
1173
5435
5056
5572
0160
0717
5887
1125
5477
5937
5561
5331
5332
0434
5041
5367
5679
5680
0514
601-2-18: 109
1123
5172
5180
5184
0025
5544
0137
601-2-22: 107
5057
0493
5645
5372
1854
5036
5662
2497
5841
5334
5336
5646
1838
1839
1828
1840
1841

Body temperature

Body weight

Both direct and alternating current
Bowl flush

Brake off

Brake on

Brake, general

Brightness / Contrast

Brightness; brilliance

Cable coiling

Calibration

Call for maintenance

Camera recorder

Camera zoom adjustment

Cancel picture

Cardiac pacemaker/defibrillator
Cassette

Category AP equipment

Category APG equipment

Caution

Caution, hot surface

Ceiling suspended radiological equipment
Ceiling suspended X-ray source assembly with horizontal table
Ceiling suspended X-ray source assembly with tilting table
Central position

Centre-weighted light measuring

Cine radiograhic exposure

Class Il equipment

Class Ill equipment

Clock; time switch; timer

Closing (lid or cover)

Compact disc player

Compressor; vacuum pump
Continuous operation

Contrast

Co-ordinate tracing

Correction of a region of interest
Craniographic equipment

Cup filler

Dangerous voltage

Date

Date of manufacture
Defibrillation-proof type B applied part
Defibrillation-proof type BF applied part
Defibrillation-proof type CF applied part
Definition of a region of interest

Dental air motor

Dental air motor with illumination
Dental cabinet

Dental low voltage electric motor
Dental low voltage electric motor with illumination
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Number

English title

1822
1821
1819
1820
1823
5765
5766
5753
5031
0004
0023
5647
5648
5658
Safety 17
5641
1SO 3864 - B.1.4
1051
Safety 22
Safety 23
Safety 15
5623
5624
0029
5739
5721
5017
5723
5025
5027
5028
5026
5459
0232
5749
5740
5410
5771
5413
5773
5409
5407
5412
5411
5408
5772
5134
5784
5781
5782
5780

Dental operating light

Dental operator's stool

Dental patient chair, general

Dental patient chair, rotation

Dental unit

Detector head in overtable position
Detector head in undertable position
Digital indicator

Direct current

Direction of continuous rotation
Disengaging; mechanical deactivation
Display in cascade

Display transfer

Distance measurement

Do not cover

Do not cover

Do not extinguish with water

Do not re-use

Do not touch

Do not touch, housing energised

Do not use in bath or shower

Door, closed

Door, open

Draining; emptying

Driving to the target position

Dynamic range

Earth (ground)

Edge enhancement

Effect or action away from a reference point
Effect or action in both directions away from a reference point
Effect or action in both directions towards a reference point
Effect or action towards a reference point
Eject

Electric energy

Electrical cautery device

Electrode replacement position
Electronic image inverted top-to-bottom and reversal right-to-left
Electronic image, averaging

Electronic image, gamma control
Electronic image, interlacing

Electronic image, inverted top-to-bottom
Electronic image, normal aspect
Electronic image, reference field
Electronic image, reversal black-to-white
Electronic image, reversal right-to-left
Electronic image, rotation

Electrostatic sensitive devices
Electrosurgery, bipolar coagulation mode
Electrosurgery, blended cutting mode
Electrosurgery, coagulation mode
Electrosurgery, cutting mode
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Number English title

5777 Electrosurgery, electrode handle

5778 Electrosurgery, one-button electrode handle

5783 Electrosurgery, spray coagulation mode

5779 Electrosurgery, two-button electrode handle

1833 Electro-surgical handpiece

601-2-22: 101 Emergency laser off

5638 Emergency stop

601-2-18: 101 Endoscope

5758 Energy selective radiation measurement, window width, lower threshold
5760 Energy selective radiation measurement, window center position
5761 Energy selective radiation measurement, window width, symmetrical adjustment
5759 Energy selective radiation measurement, window width, upper threshold
5767 Energy selective radiation multichannel measurement
0022 Engaging; mechanical activation

0680 Enlargement

5345 Equipment for tomography

5681 Equipment for tomography with tilting table

5676 Equipment for tomography, movement to start position
5021 Equipotentiality

5165 Erasing from an information carrier

5895 Ergometer

Safety 02 Eye protection to be worn by infants

5108A Fast run; fast speed

5108B Fast run; fast speed

5177 Fast start

5178 Fast stop

1128 Feed magazine (for flexible material)

0588 Feeler; sensor

1836 Fibre-optic handpiece

0028 Filling

5774 Film blackening

1126 Film movement in direction of arrow

1130 Film numbering [identification]

5362 Film or cassette changer

5363 Film or cassette changers: bi-plane operation

5575 Filter cleaning / changing

5366 Floor mounted radiological equipment

5897 Floor stand, horizontal adjustment

5898 Floor stand, vertical adjustment

5677 Floor standing X-ray source assembly with horizontal table
5678 Floor standing X-ray source assembly with tilting table
5055 Focus

Safety 01 Follow operating instructions

5114 Foot switch

1853 Foot-operated

1847 Footrest, down

1846 Footrest, up

5471 Frame by frame, general

54711 Frame by frame, video

5020 Frame or chassis .

5628 Functional movement, stepwise mode
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Number English title

5016 Fuse

5672 Gamma camera, tilt

5671 Gamma camera

5673 Gamma camera, rotation

5503 General cancel

ISO 7010 - PO01  General prohibition sign

1135 General symbol for recovery/recyclable
ISO 7010 - W001 General warning sign

5192 Graphical recorder

5722 Grey scale

1852 Hand control valve

1640 Handbook; manual for operations
5913 Handheld microphone

5322 Hand-held switch

60T 7 Headphones

1811 Headrest, back

1812 Headrest, up

5065 Horizontal picture amplitude

5063 Horizontal picture shift

5342 Horizontal radiographic table
1805 Hydrocolloid-connector

5745 Hypodermic needle

5378 Image intensifier, full input field
5642 Image intensifier, medium input field
5379 Image intensifier, small input field
5720 Image line density

5736 Impulse

5268 "IN" position of a bi-stable push control
0253 Incremental rectilinear motion
5384 Indication of radiation field by light
5383 Indication of radiation field centre by light
5320 Indirect lighting

5329 Indirect radiography

5747 Infusion bottle

5382 Injection syringe

5845 Inner diameter

5034 Input

5448 Input/output

0794 Input; entrance

5757 Integral radiation measurement, threshold
5292 Interchange

5424 Interface device, general

5326 Intermediate focal spot

5406 lonization chamber

1SO 0361 lonizing radiation

5324 Iris diaphragm, closed

5323 Iris diaphragm, open

0624 Keep away from heat

5770 Keyboard

5857 Lamp test

5012 Lamp; lighting; illumination
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Number English title

5327 Large focal spot
5743 Laryngoscope
0159 Level
5918 Lighting with reflector
0001 Limited rectilinear motion
5649 Limits, general
5710 Linear or curved array probe
1850 Liquid level control
5211 Listen
Safety 36 Loading prohibited
1109 Local control, switch off [deactivate]
0018 Lock; tighten
5569 Locking
5131 Long pulse
5080 Loudspeaker
5126 Loudspeaker in operation as a microphone
5127 Loudspeaker in operation as such
5081 Loudspeaker/microphone
0534 Lower limit of temperature
5321 Low-intensity lighting
0435 Malfunction
5375 Mammographic equipment
0096 Manual control
5170 Marker
5884 Memory disk
5511 Menu
5082 Microphone, general
5006 Minus; negative polarity
5657 Mixing of substances
Safety 29 Mobile transmitter forbidden
5536 Moisture
5023 Movement in both directions
0521 Movement in direction of arrow from a point of origin
5022 Movement in one direction
1111 Movement in two or more steps
5024 Movement limited in both directions
5675 Movement of a patient support at high speed
5674 Movement of a patient support at normal speed
1110 Movement to and from the operator
1115 Movement with fast speed in direction of arrow from a fixed position
1117 Movement with fast speed in direction of arrow to a fixed position
1114 Movement with normal speed in direction of arrow from a fixed poisiton
1116 Movement with normal speed in direction of arrow to a fixed position
0924 Movement with return to the counter direction
- [U-turn]
5517 Multi-picture display
5842 Multi-pulse
1837 Mutifunction syringe (air-water)
5663 Next person
Safety 27 . No access for persons with metallic implants ~

ISO 7010 - PO07  No access for persons with pacemakers
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Number

English title

Safety 31
1SO 7010 - PO08
ISO 7010 - P003

Safety 32
1ISO 7010 - P0O02
Safety 28
5018
5140
5029
5107A
5107B
5109
Safety 16
5668
5008
5265
5007
5264
5011
5010
0024
1641
5896
601-2-18: 106
5875
1124
5269
5846
5035
0795
5478
1808
1807
1813
1814
1809
1810
5398
1818
5393
5396
5395
5397
5399
5394
5392
1817
5390
5391
5389

No access with magnetic or electronic data carriers
No metallic articles or watches

No open flame;
Fire, open ignition source and smoking prohibited

No seizing in

No smoking

No sprinkling

Noiseless (clean) earth (ground)

Non-ionizing electromagnetic radiation
Non-simultaneous effect or action away from and towards a reference point
Normal run; normal speed

Normal run; normal speed

Not to be used in residential areas

Not to be used in residential areas

Nurse

"OFF" (power)

"OFF" for a part of equipment

"ON" (power)

"ON" for a part of equipment

"ON"/"OFF" (push button)

"ON"/"OFF" (push-push)

Open (a container)

Operating instructions

Optical conductor lighting

Optical filter

Optical focus

Optical focussing of camera

"OUT" position of a bi-stable push control

Outer diameter

Output

Output; exit

Page enlargement

Patient chair down (dental)

Patient chair up (dental)

Patient chair, backward (dental)

Patient chair, forward (dental)

Patient chair, tilt backward (dental)

Patient chair, tilt forward (dental)

Patient cradle, rotation about its longitudinal axis
Patient support, down (dental)

Patient support, longitudinal movement

Patient support, movements in its plane

Patient support, orthogonal movement to its plane
Patient support, rotation about a longitudinal axis
Patient support, rotation about an orthogonal axis
Patient support, stepwise movement

Patient support, tilting

Patient support, up (dental)

Patient, normal

Patient, obese

Patient, thin
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Number English title

5370 Patient's chair, rotation about a vertical axis
5371 Patient's chair, tilt about a horizontal axis
5111 Pause; interruption

5707 Pencil probe

5664 Person identification

5344 Photo-fluorographic camera

5343 Photo-fluorographic stand

5874 Picture adjustment, rotation

5467 Picture freeze

5067 Picture size adjustment

5291 Picture-in-picture mode

5768 Pixel averaging

5542 Plane of sensitized material; image plane
5005 Plus; positive polarity

5926 Polarity of d.c. power connector

5002 Positioning of cell

5534 Power plug

0233 Pressure measurement

5263 Principal control panel

2027 Print screen; hard copy

5193 Printer

5851 Printer connection; parallel interface
0793 Print-out

5754 Probe angulation

5711 Probe for circular sound field

5709 Probe for sector-shaped sound field

5756 Probe in parking position

5848 Probe rotation

5755 Probe, longitudinal movement

5417 Programmable duration

5132 Programmable start

5270 Programmable stop; sleep timer

5440 Programmable timer, general

0615 Protect from heat and radioactive sources
5019 Protective earth (ground)

1154 Pull switch, switch position: pulled; pull to activate
1155 Pull switch, switch position: pushed in; push to deactivate
1834 Pulp-tester

5130 Pulse, general

Safety 34 Pushing prohibited

5381 Radiation filter or filtration

5763 Radiation measurement, energy selective
5762 Radiation measurement, integral

5152 Radiation of laser apparatus

5750 Radiation, infrared

5751 Radiation, ultraviolet

5365 Radiodiagnostic alternating bi-plane operation
5355 Radiodiagnostic automatic control system
5373 Radiodiagnostic C-arm )
5348 Radiodiagnostic compression device
5349 . Radiodiagnostic compression device, movement
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Number English title

5351 Radiodiagnostic compression device, parked
5350 Radiodiagnostic compression device, pressure applied
5364 Radiodiagnostic simultaneous bi-plane operation
5374 Radiodiagnostic U-arm

5368 Radiodiagnostic urological table

5328 Radiographic control

5361 Radiographic film selection: division by four and orientation
5360 Radiographic film selection: division by two and orientation
5359 Radiographic film selection: full format and orientation
5764 Radionuclide scanner

5330 Radioscopy

1026 Read data from store

5164 Reading or reproduction from an information carrier
1140 Ready

5661 Ready for transport

5125B Recapitulate

5125A Recapitulate

5639 Rechargeable battery

5533 Record review

1129 Recording and play-back

5163 Recording on an information carrier

5547 Recording, general

0254 Rectilinear repeated positioning

0679 Reduction

0093 Remote control

5444 Remote control reception indicator

1108 Remote control, switch on [activate]

5741 Respiratory mask

5737 Respiratory triggering

5746 Resuscitator

5495 Return to an initial state

0539 Reversal of sequence

0258 Revolutions

5655 Rotation around an axis: axial view

5656 Rotation around an axis: side view

0005 Rotation in two directions

5470A Run with visualization: cue

5470B Run with visualization: cue

5630B Run with visualization: review

5630A Run with visualization: review

1829 Saliva ejector

1830 Saliva ejector with hand-control valve

5669 Scintillation counter

5670 Scintillation counter with well

5879 Self-timer

5356 Serial changer for single radiographic film

1122 Serial exposure

5850 Serial interface

5849 Setup

5725 Shockwave head .
5729 Shockwave head, rotational movement



Number

English title

5735
5733
5732
5769
5728
5726
5731
5730
5734
5727
0234
5115
5030
1121
5917
1827
Safety 35
5124B
5124A
5325
5436
5182
5210
1806
1826
1825
601-2-18: 108
1858
0073
5009
5266
5104
5659
Safety 37
5686
1844
5885
5554
5110
0987
5318
5318-1
601-2-18: 103
601-2-18: 105
1831
1832
5582
5748
5369
5512
1127

Shockwave head, therapy position right
Shockwave head, couple
Shockwave head, decouple

Shockwave head, movement in lateral direction
Shockwave head, movement in the longitudinal direction
Shockwave head, overtable position
Shockwave head, park position
Shockwave head, target position
Shockwave head, therapy position left
Shockwave head, undertable position
Shut-off valve

Signal lamp

Simultaneous effect or action away from and towards a reference point
Single exposure technique

Single frame shot

Sink cabinet

Sitting prohibited

Slow run: slow speed

Slow run: slow speed

Small focal spot

Sound muting

Sound; audio

Speak

Spittoon with water circulation

Spittoon with water fountain

Spittoon; cuspidor

Spot light measuring

Spray-cooling

Spraying

Stand-by

Stand-by or preparatory state for a part of equipment
Start (of action)

Start, test run

Stepping prohibited

Stereo focal spot

Sterilizable up to the temperature specified
Still camera

Still mode

Stop (of action)

Store

Strobe, general

Strobe, video equipment

Suction

Suction bottle

Suction handpiece

Suction handpiece with hand-control valve
Suitable for use in a bath or shower
Surgical instrument

Surgical table

System status display

Take-up magazine
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Number English title

5562 Tape end

5093 Tape recorder

5555 Tape running direction

5843 Target position

5090 Telephone; telephone adapter

5116 Television camera

5051 Television monitor

5049 Television; video

0632 Temperature limitation

0034 Temperature; thermometer

5032 Three-phase alternating current

5032-2 Three-phase alternating current with neutral conductor
5346 Tilting table with overtable X-ray source assembly
5347 Tilting table with undertable X-ray source assembly
5403 Tomographic layer selection

5402 Tomographic movement with X radiation

5401 Tomographic movement without X radiation

5742 Tracheal tube

0535 Transfer of heat in general

5156 Transformer

5037 Treble control

5847 Trend

1843 Turbine

1842 Turbine with illumination

5840 Type B applied part

5333 Type BF applied part

5335 Type CF applied part

1835 Ultrasonic scaler

5694 Ultrasound image, B and M modes

5697 Ultrasound image, CW Doppler mode

5688 Ultrasound image, dual-image

5689 Ultrasound image, field selection

5687 Ultrasound image, general

5692 Ultrasound image, image selection

5693 Ultrasound image, M mode

5695 Ultrasound image, M speed

5690 Ultrasound image, magpnification

5701 Ultrasound image, measuring volume decrease
5698 Ultrasound image, measuring volume increase
5700 Ultrasound image, measuring volume movement downwards
5699 Ultrasound image, measuring volume movement upwards
5702 Ultrasound image, positioning of the focus

5696 Ultrasound image, pulsed Doppler mode

5691 Ultrasound image, scan-line selection

5718 Ultrasound receiver, depth compensation

5719 Ultrasound receiver, far field gain

5716 Ultrasound receiver, near field gain

5715 Ultrasound receiver, overall gain

5717 Ultrasound receiver, start point depth compensation
0019 Unlock; unclamp

5570 Unlocking
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English title

0038

0533

5308

5004

5181

1364

2164

5183

5714

5713

5712

1118

5066

5064

5341

5340

5525A

5525B

5521B

5521A

5529B

5529A

5118

Safety 10

1ISO 7010 - W009
Safety 13

Safety 12

1ISO 3864 - B.3.6
Safety 06

1ISO 7010 - W003
1ISO 7010 - W004
1ISO 7010 - W010
1ISO 7010 - W006
1ISO 7010 - W005
601-2-18: 104
5573

5574

1856

0037

1107

1025

5852

5376

5377

5380

5685

5683

5684

5338

5339 -

5337

Unwind (continuous material); unroll (continuous material)
Upper limit of temperature

Urgent alarm

Variability

Variability in steps

Variability, for rotating movement
Variability, for rotating movement, variability in steps
Variability, maximum step

Variation of scan aperture

Variation of scan depth

Variation of ultrasound energy

Ventilator, general

Vertical picture amplitude

Vertical picture shift

Vertical radiographic stand

Vertical radioscopic stand

Video input

Video input

Video input/output

Video input/output

Video output

Video output

Videotape recorder

Warning, automatic start-up

Warning, biological hazard

Warning, crushing hazard: hand

Warning, crushing hazard

Warning, dangerous voltage

Warning, hot surface

Warning, ionizing radiation

Warning, laser beam

Warning, low temperature / freezing conditions
Warning, magnetic field

Warning, non-ionizing radiation

Water bottle

Water tap, closed

Water tap, open

Water-cooling

Wind (continuous material); roll (continuous material)
Write and read data into and from store
Write data into store

X-ray filter

X-ray image intensifier

X-ray image intensifier with stabilized input
X-ray image intensifier, gettering

X-ray intensifying screen, high sensitivity
X-ray intensifying screen, low sensitivity
X-ray intensifying screen, medium sensitivity
X-ray source assembly

X-ray source assembly, emitting

X-ray tube
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5643 Zero line shift
0540 Zero-point adjustment
0940 Zero-point motion
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Number French titie English title

0001 Mouvement rectiligne limité Limited rectilinear motion

0004 Sens de mouvement continu de rotation Direction of continuous rotation

0005 Rotation a deux sens Rotation in two directions

0017 Commande automatique (boucle fermée) Automatic control (closed loop)

0018 Serrer, bloquer, presser Lock; tighten

0019 Desserrer; débloquer Unlock; unclamp

0020 Freiner Brake on

0021 Desserrer le frein Brake off

0022 Embrayer; mise en circuit mécanique Engaging; mechanical activation

0023 Débrayer; mise hors circuit mécanique Disengaging; mechanical deactivation

0024 Ouvrir (un conteneur) Open (a container)

0025 Fermer (un conteneur) Closing (lid or cover)

0028 Remplissage Filling

0029 Vidange Draining; emptying

0034 Température Temperature; thermometer

0037 Enroulage Wind (continuous material); roll (continuous
material)

0038 Déroulage Unwind (continuous material); unroll (continuous
material)

0073 Pulvérisation Spraying

0093 Commande a distance Remote control

0096 Commande manuelle Manual control

0137 Compresseur; pompe a faire le vide Compressor; vacuum pump

0159 Niveau Level

0160 Calibrage Calibration

0232 Energie électrique Electric energy

0233 Mesurage de pression Pressure measurement

0234 Valve, en général Shut-off valve

0253 Mouvement rectiligne incrémentiel (par paliers) Incremental rectilinear motion

0254 Mise en position par déplacements rectilignes Rectilinear repeated positioning

successifs

0258 Tours; révolutions Revolutions

0434 Attention Caution

0435 Mauvais fonctionnement Malfunction

0493 Functionnement de coordonnées Co-ordinate tracing

0514 Position centrale Central position

0521 Mouvement rectiligne a partir d'un point Movement in direction of arrow from a point of

déterminé origin

0533 Limite supérieure de température Upper limit of temperature

0534 Limite inférieure de température Lower limit of temperature i

0535 Emission de chaleur, en général Transfer of heat in general
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Number French title English title

0539 Renversement d'une séquence Reversal of sequence

0540 Réglage du point "zéro" Zero-point adjustment

0588 Téateur, en géneral; capteur, en géneral - Feeler; sensor
Contrdle, en géneral

0615 Protéger de la chaleur et des sources Protect from heat and radioactive sources
radioactives

0624 Craint la chaleur Keep away from heat

0632 Limite de température Temperature limitation

0659 Risques biologiques Biological risks

0679 Réduction Reduction

0680 Agrandissement Enlargement

0717 Appeler le service de maintenance Call for maintenance

0793 Impression Print-out

0794 Entrée Input; entrance

0795 Sortie Output; exit

0924 Mouvement avec retour en sens inverse Movement with return to the counter direction
[virage en U] [U-turn]

0940 Point «zéro» Zero-point motion

0987 Mémoire Store

1025 Introduction de données dans la mémoire Write data into store

1026 Lecture de données en mémoire Read data from store

1051 Ne pas réutiliser Do not re-use

1107 Introduction et lecture de données en mémoire Write and read data into and from store

1108 Mettre en circuit [activer] la commande a Remote control, switch on [activate]
distance (manoeuvre sur la commande a
distance)

1109 Mettre hors circuit [désactiver] la commande a Local control, switch off [deactivate]
distance (manoeuvre sur I'appereil)

1110 Mouvement de et vers |'opérateur Movement to and from the operator

1111 Mouvement en deux ou plusieurs étapes Movement in two or more steps

1114 Mouvement normal dans le sens de la fleche a Movement with normal speed in direction of
partir d'une poisition fixe arrow from a fixed poisiton

1115 Mouvement rapide dans le sens de la fleche Movement with fast speed in direction of arrow
depuis une position fixe from a fixed position

1116 Mouvement normal dans le sens de la fleche a Movement with normal speed in direction of
partir d'une position fixe arrow to a fixed position

1117 Mouvement rapide dans le sens de la fleche Movement with fast speed in direction of arrow
vers une position fixe to a fixed position

1118 Ventilateur, en général Ventilator, general

1121 Technique exposition isolée Single exposure technique

1122 Expositions en série Serial exposure

1123 Expositions en radiocinéma Cine radiograhic exposure

1124 Mise au point de la caméra Optical focussing of camera

1125 Réglage variable de la distance focale Camera zoom adjustment

1126 Défilement du film dans le sens de la fleche Film movement in direction of arrow

1127 Carter récepteur Take-up magazine

1128 Magasin débiteur Feed magazine (for flexible material)

1129 Enregistrement et retransmission Recording and play-back

1130 Numérotation [identification] du film Film numbering [dentification]

1135 Symbole général pour la récupération/le recyclage General symbol for recovery/recyclable

1140 Prét Ready

1154 Interrupteur a tirette, activé en position tirée Pull switch, switch position: pulled; pull to

activate
1155 Interrupteur a tirette, déactivé en position Pull switch, switch position: pushed in; push to

pressée
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1173 Frein, général Brake, general

1364 Variation continue en rotation Variability, for rotating movement

1640 Manuel d'entretien Handbook; manual for operations

1641 Instructions de service Operating instructions

1805 Branchement pour appareil a hydrocolloides Hydrocolloid-connector
réversibles

1806 Crachoir "mobile” a effet d'eau Spittoon with water circulation

1807 Fauteuil dentaire, montée Patient chair up (dental)

1808 Fauteuil dentaire, descente Patient chair down (dental)

1809 Basculement du fauteuil dentaire en arriére Patient chair, tilt backward (dental)

1810 Basculement du fauteuil dentaire en avant Patient chair, tilt forward (dental)

1811 Rotation postérieure de la tétiere Headrest, back

1812 Rotation antérieure de la tétiére Headrest, up

1813 Déplacement du fauteuil dentaire en arriére Patient chair, backward (dental)

1814 Déplacement du fauteuil dentaire en avant Patient chair, forward (dental)

1815 Rotation postérieure (vers position allongée) Backrest, back

1816 Rotation antérieure (vers position assise) Backrest, up

1817 Fauteuil-lit, montée (dentaire) Patient support, up (dental)

1818 Fauteuil-lit, descente (dentaire) Patient support, down (dental)

1819 Fauteuil dentaire, en général Dental patient chair, general

1820 Rotation du fauteuil dentaire Dental patient chair, rotation

1821 Siége d'opérateur dentaire Dental operator's stool

1822 Appareil d'éclairage opératoire dentaire Dental operating light

1823 Unité dentaire Dental unit

1824 Unité de I'assistante Assistant's unit

1825 Crachoir Spittoon; cuspidor

1826 Crachoir avec fontaine de I'eau Spittoon with water fountain

1827 Lavabo encastré Sink cabinet

1828 Meuble dentaire Dental cabinet

1829 Pompe a salive Saliva ejector

1830 Pompe a salive avec réglage manuel Saliva ejector with hand-control valve

1831 Aspirateur a grand débit Suction handpiece

1832 Aspirateur a grand débit avec réglage Suction handpiece with hand-control valve

1833 Piéce a main électro-chirurgicale Electro-surgical handpiece

1834 Détecteur de vitalité pulpaire Pulp-tester

1835 Détartreur a ultrasons Ultrasonic scaler

1836 Lumiére directionnelle Fibre-optic handpiece

1837 Seringue air et eau Mutifunction syringe (air-water)

1838 Moteur a air a usage dentaire Dental air motor

1839 Moteur a air avec éclairage, a usage dentaire Dental air motor with illumination

1840 Moteur électrique basse pression a usage Dental low voltage electric motor
dentaire

1841 Monteur électrique basse pression avec Dental low voltage electric motor with illumination
éclairage a usage dentaire

1842 Turbine avec éclairage Turbine with illumination

1843 Turbine Turbine

1844 Stérilisable a la température spécifée Sterilizable up to the temperature specified

1846 Elévation du repose-pied Footrest, up

1847 Abaissement du repose-pied Footrest, down

1848 Mise en place automatique en position de travail  Automatic set
habituelle

1849 Remise a zéro automatique Automatic re-set

1850 Contréleur du niveau de remplissage Liquid level control
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1852 Robinet d'arrét Hand control valve

1853 Commande au pied Foot-operated

1854 Remplissage du gobelet Cup filler

1855 Ringage de la cuvette Bowl flush

1856 Refroidissement a eau Water-cooling

1857 Refroidissement a air Air-cooling

1858 Refroidissement a spray Spray-cooling

2027 Impression de I'écran; impression sur papier Print screen; hard copy

2164 Variation du pas, pour mouvement rotatif Variability, for rotating movement, variability in

steps

2497 Date de fabrication Date of manufacture

5001 Pile ou accumulateur, symbole général Battery, general

5002 Position des piles ou accumulateurs Positioning of cell

5004 Variabilité Variability

5005 Plus; polarité positive Plus; positive polarity

5006 Moins; polarité négative Minus; negative polarity

5007 Marche (mise sous tension) "ON" (power)

5008 Arrét (mise hors tension) "OFF" (power)

5009 Attente Stand-by

5010 Marche-arrét (deux positions stables) "ON"/"OFF" (push-push)

5011 Marche-arrét (bouton poussoir) "ON"/"OFF" (push button)

5012 Lampe; éclairage; illumination Lamp; lighting; illumination

5013 Sonnerie Bell

5016 Coupe-circuit; fusible Fuse

5017 Terre Earth (ground)

5018 Terre sans bruit Noiseless (clean) earth (ground)

5019 Terre de protection Protective earth (ground)

5020 Masse ou chassis Frame or chassis

5021 Equipotentialité Equipotentiality

5022 Déplacement dans un sens Movement in one direction

5023 Déplacement dans les deux sens Movement in both directions

5024 Déplacement limité dans les deux sens Movement limited in both directions

5025 Effet ou action a partir d'un point de référence Effect or action away from a reference point

5026 Effet ou action vers un point de référence Effect or action towards a reference point

5027 Effet ou action dans les deux sens a partir d'un Effect or action in both directions away from a
point de référence reference point

5028 Effet ou action dans les deux sens vers un point  Effect or action in both directions towards a
de référence reference point

5029 Effet ou action non simultanés a partir de et vers Non-simultaneous effect or action away from
un point de référence and towards a reference point

5030 Effet ou action simultanés a partir de et vers un  Simultaneous effect or action away from and
point de référence towards a reference point

5031 Courant continu Direct current

5032 Courant alternatif Alternating current

5032-1 Courant alternatif triphasé Three-phase alternating current

5032-2 Courant alternatif triphasé neutre Three-phase alternating current with neutral

conductor

5033 Courant continu et alternatif Both direct and alternating current

5034 Entrée Input

5035 Sortie Output

5036 Tension dangereuse Dangerous voltage

5037 Réglage de sons aigus Treble control

5038 Réglage de sons graves Bass control
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5039 Antenne Aerial (USA: Antenna)

5041 Attention, surface trés chaude Caution, hot surface

5049 Télévision; vidéo Television; video

5051 Dispositif de controle visuel d'image Television monitor

5055 Concentration Focus

5056 Luminosité; brillance Brightness; brilliance

5057 Contraste Contrast

5063 Cadrage horizontal Horizontal picture shift

5064 Cadrage vertical Vertical picture shift

5065 Amplitude du balayage horizontal Horizontal picture amplitude

5066 Amplitude du balayage vertical Vertical picture amplitude

5067 Réglage dimensionnel de l'image Picture size adjustment

5077 Casque téléphonique Headphones

5080 Haut-parleur Loudspeaker

5081 Haut-parleur/microphone Loudspeaker/microphone

5082 Microphone, général Microphone, general

5084 Amplificateur Amplifier

5090 Téléphone; adaptateur téléphonique Telephone; telephone adapter

5093 Enregistreur a bande Tape recorder

5104 Démarrage (d'une opération) Start (of action)

5107A Défilement normal Normal run; normal speed

5107B Défilement normal Normal run; normal speed

5108A Défilement rapide Fast run; fast speed

5108B Défilement rapide Fast run; fast speed

5109 Ne pas utiliser en zones résidentielles Not to be used in residential areas

5110 Arrét (mise hors service) Stop (of action)

5111 Repos; interruption momentanée Pause; interruption

5114 Interrupteur au pied Foot switch

5115 Lampe de signalisation Signal lamp

5116 Caméra de télévision Television camera

5118 Vidéo-enregistreur magnétique (magnétoscope) Videotape recorder

5124A Défilement lent Slow run: slow speed

5124B Défilement lent Slow run: slow speed

5125A Récapitulation Recapitulate

5125B Récapitulation Recapitulate

5126 Haut-parleur fonctionnant en microphone Loudspeaker in operation as a microphone

5127 Haut-parleur fonctionnant en haut-parleur Loudspeaker in operation as such

5130 Impulsion, général Pulse, general

5131 Impulsion longue Long pulse

5132 Programmation d'un début Programmable start

5134 Appareil sensible aux charges électrostatiques Electrostatic sensitive devices

5140 Rayonnement électromagnétique non ionisant Non-ionizing electromagnetic radiation

5146 Ajustement & un minimum Adjustment to @ minimum

5147 Ajustement a un maximum Adjustment to @ maximum

5152 Rayonnement des appareils a laser Radiation of laser apparatus

5156 Transformateur Transformer

5163 Enregistrement sur un support d'information Recording on an information carrier

5164 Lecture ou reproduction d'un support Reading or reproduction from an information
d'information carrier

5165 Effacement d'un support d'information Erasing from an information carrier

5170 Marqueur Marker -

5172 Matériel de la Classe Il Class Il equipment

Yoq



Number French title English title

5177 Démarrage rapide Fast start

5178 Arrét rapide Fast stop

5180 Matériel de la Classe Il Class Il equipment

5181 Variabilité par échelons Variability in steps

5182 Son Sound; audio

5183 Variabilité avec effet maximal Variability, maximum step

5184 Horloge; commutateur horaire; minuterie Clock; time switch; timer

5192 Enregistreur graphique; traceur Graphical recorder

5193 Imprimante Printer

5210 Parler Speak

5211 Ecouter Listen

5244 Commande automatique de gain, champ agrandi Automatic gain control, large field

5245 Commande automatique de gain, champ réduit ~ Automatic gain control, small field

5263 Poste de commande principal Principal control panel

5264 Mise en service d'une partie d'appareil "ON" for a part of equipment

5265 Mise hors service d'une partie d'appareil "OFF" for a part of equipment

5266 Attente ou état préparatoire pour une partie Stand-by or preparatory state for a part of
d'appareil equipment

5268 Position enfoncée d'un bouton-poussoir a deux "IN" position of a bi-stable push control
positions stables

5269 Position sortie d'un bouton-poussoir a deux "OUT" position of a bi-stable push control
positions stables

5270 Programmation d'un arrét; minuterie de veille Programmable stop; sleep timer

5289 Aide a I'application Application assistance

5291 Mode image dans l'image Picture-in-picture mode

5292 Echange Interchange

5307 Alarme en général Alarm, general

5308 Alarme urgente Urgent alarm

5309 Réarmement du systeme d'alarme Alarm system clear

5318 Vues stroboscopiques, symbole général Strobe, general

5318-1 Vues stroboscopiques, matériel vidéo Strobe, video equipment

5319 Inhibition de I'alarme Alarm inhibit

5320 Eclairage indirect Indirect lighting

5321 Eclairage a faible intensité Low-intensity lighting

5322 Commutateur tenu a la main Hand-held switch

5323 Diaphragme a iris, ouvert Iris diaphragm, open

5324 Diaphragme a iris, fermé Iris diaphragm, closed

5325 Petit foyer Small focal spot

5326 Foyer moyen Intermediate focal spot

5327 Grand foyer Large focal spot

5328 Commande de radiographie Radiographic control

5329 Radiographie indirecte Indirect radiography

5330 Radioscopie Radioscopy

5331 Appareil de catégorie AP Category AP equipment

5332 Appareil de catégorie APG Category APG equipment

5333 Partie appliquée du type BF Type BF applied part

5334 Partie appliquée du type BF protégée contre les  Defibrillation-proof type BF applied part
chocs de défibrillation

5335 Partie appliquée du type CF Type CF applied part

5336 Partie appliquée du type CF protégée contre les  Defibrillation-proof type CF applied part
chocs de défibrillation .

5337 Tube radiogéne X-ray tube

5338 Ensemble radiogéne a rayonnement X X-ray source assembly
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5339 Ensemble radiogéne a rayonnement X, en X-ray source assembly, emitting
émission

5340 Statif vertical de radioscopie Vertical radioscopic stand

5341 Statif vertical de radiographie Vertical radiographic stand

5342 Table horizontale de radiographie Horizontal radiographic table

5343 Statif de radiophotographie Photo-fluorographic stand

5344 Caméra de radiophotographie Photo-fluorographic camera

5345 Equipement pour tomographie Equipment for tomography

5346 Table basculante avec ensemble radiogéne au-  Tilting table with overtable X-ray source assembly
dessus

5347 Table basculante avec ensemble radiogéne au-  Tilting table with undertable X-ray source
dessous assembly

5348 Dispositif de compression pour radiodiagnostic Radiodiagnostic compression device

5349 Dispositif de compression pour radiodiagnostic,  Radiodiagnostic compression device, movement
en mouvement

5350 Dispositif de compression pour radiodiagnostic,  Radiodiagnostic compression device, pressure
en pression applied

5351 Dispositif de compression pour radiodiagnostic, ~ Radiodiagnostic compression device, parked
en position escamotée

5352 Grille antidiffusante Anti-scatter grid

5353 Grille antidiffusante: mouvement Anti-scatter grid: movement

5354 Grille antidiffusante: non utilisée Anti-scatter grid: not used

5355 Systéme de commande automatique pour Radiodiagnostic automatic control system
radiodiagnostic

5356 Sériographie a un seul film radiographique Serial changer for single radiographic film

5359 Choix du cliché radiographique: plein format et Radiographic film selection: full format and
orientation orientation

5360 Choix du cliché radiographique: division en deux Radiographic film selection: division by two and
et orientation orientation

5361 Choix du cliché radiographique: division en Radiographic film selection: division by four and
quatre et orientation orientation

5362 Changeur de films ou de cassettes Film or cassette changer

5363 Changeurs de films ou de cassettes: en Film or cassette changers: bi-plane operation
fonctionnement bidirectionnel

5364 Fonctionnement bidirectionnel simultané en Radiodiagnostic simultaneous bi-plane operation
radiodiagnostic

5365 Fonctionnement bidirectionnel alterné en Radiodiagnostic alternating bi-plane operation
radiodiagnostic

5366 Statif radiologique tout au sol Floor mounted radiological equipment

5367 Equipement radiologique plafonnier Ceiling suspended radiological equipment

5368 Table de radio-urologie Radiodiagnostic urological table

5369 Table chirurgicale Surgical table

5370 Siege de patient; rotation autour d'un axe vertical Patient's chair, rotation about a vertical axis

5371 Siége de patient, basculement autour d'un axe Patient's chair, tilt about a horizontal axis
horizontal

5372 Craniographe Craniographic equipment

5373 Arceau de radiodiagnostic Radiodiagnostic C-arm

5374 Bras en U pour radiodiagnostic Radiodiagnostic U-arm

5375 Mammographe Mammographic equipment

5376 Intensificateur d'image radiologique X-ray image intensifier

5377 Intensificateur d'image radiologique avec entrée  X-ray image intensifier with stabilized input
stabilisée

5378 Intensificateur d'image, champ d'entrée élargi Image intensifier, full input field

~5379 Intensificateur d'image, champ d'entrée réduit Image intensifier, small input field
5380 Intensificateur d'image radiologique, dégazage X-ray image intensifier, gettering
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5381 Filtre de rayonnement ou filtration Radiation filter or filtration

5382 Seringue d'injection Injection syringe

5383 Indicateur lumineux du centre du champ de Indication of radiation field centre by light
rayonnement

5384 Indicateur lumineux du champ de rayonnement  Indication of radiation field by light

5385 Dispositif de limitation du faisceau, ouvert Beam limiting device, open

5386 Dispositif de limitation du faisceau, fermé Beam limiting device, closed

5387 Dispositif de limitation du faisceau avec Beam limiting device with separate opening of
ouverture séparée des volets the shutters

5388 Dispositif de limitation du faisceau avec Beam limiting device with separate closing of the
fermeture séparée des volets shutters

5389 Patient, mince Patient, thin

5390 Patient, normal Patient, normal

5391 Patient, épais Patient, obese

5392 Support du patient, basculement Patient support, tilting

5393 Support du patient, mouvement longitudinal Patient support, longitudinal movement

5394 Support du patient, déplacement par étapes Patient support, stepwise movement

5395 Support du patient, mouvement orthogonal a Patient support, orthogonal movement to its
son plan plane

5396 Support du patient, mouvements dans son plan  Patient support, movements in its plane

5397 Support du patient, rotation autour d'un axe Patient support, rotation about a longitudinal axis
longitudinal

5398 Berceau porte-patient, rotation autour de son Patient cradle, rotation about its longitudinal axis
axe longitudinal ’

5399 Support du patient, rotation autour d'un axe Patient support, rotation about an orthogonal axis
orthogonal

5401 Mouvement tomographique sans rayonnement X Tomographic movement without X radiation

5402 Mouvement tomographique avec rayonnement X Tomographic movement with X radiation

5403 Réglage du plan de coupe tomographique Tomographic layer selection

5404 Rotation d'anode, vitesse normale Anode rotation, normal speed

5405 Rotation d'anode, grande vitesse Anode rotation, high speed

5406 Chambre d'ionisation lonization chamber

5407 Image électronique, aspect normal Electronic image, normal aspect

5408 Image électronique, inversée droite-gauche Electronic image, reversal right-to-left

5409 Image électronique, inversée haut-bas Electronic image, inverted top-to-bottom

5410 Image électronique, inversée haut-bas et droite-  Electronic image inverted top-to-bottom and
gauche reversal right-to-left

5411 Image électronique, réversible noir-blanc Electronic image, reversal black-to-white

5412 Image électronique, champ de référence Electronic image, reference field

5413 Image électronique, correction du gamma Electronic image, gamma control

5417 Programmation d'une durée Programmable duration

5424 Dispositif général d'interface Interface device, general

5435 Brillance / Contraste Brightness / Contrast

5436 Mise au silence Sound muting

5440 Minuterie programmable (programmateur), Programmable timer, general
symbole général

5444 Indicateur de réception de la télécommande Remote control reception indicator

5448 Entrée/sortie Input/output

5459 Ejection Eject

5467 Gel de I'image Picture freeze

5470A Avance rapide avec visualisation Run with visualization: cue

5470B Avance rapide avec visualisation Run with visualization: cue

5471 Image par image, symbole général Frame by frame, general

5471-1 Image par image, vidéo Frame by frame, video
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5477 Effacement d'image Cancel picture

5478 Agrandissement d'une page Page enlargement

5495 Retour a un état initial Return to an initial state

5503 Annulation générale General cancel

5511 Menu Menu

5512 Affichage de I'état du systéeme System status display

5517 Incrustation multiple Muilti-picture display

5521A Entrée/sortie vidéo Video input/output

5521B Entrée/sortie vidéo Video input/output

5525A Entrée vidéo Video input

55258 Entrée vidéo Video input

5529A Sortie vidéo Video output

55298 Sortie vidéo Video output

5533 Controle d'enregistrement Record review

5534 Fiche d'alimentation Power plug

5536 Humidité Moisture

5542 Plan de surface sensible; plan de l'image Plane of sensitized material; image plane

5544 Lecteur de disque compact Compact disc player

5546 Contréle de pile ou d'accumulateur Battery check

5547 Enregistrement, symboie générai Recording, generai

5554 Image fixe Still mode

5555 Sens de défilement de la bande Tape running direction

5561 Cassette Cassette

5562 Fin de bande Tape end

5569 Verrouillage Locking

5570 Déverrouillage Unlocking

5572 Enroulement de cable Cable coiling

5573 Robinet fermé Water tap, closed

5574 Robinet ouvert Water tap, open

5575 Nettoyage / remplacement d'un filtre Filter cleaning / changing

5576 Suppression de la sonnerie Bell cancel

5582 Approprié a une utilisation dans un bain ou une  Suitable for use in a bath or shower
douche

5623 Porte, fermé Door, closed

5624 Porte, ouvert Door, open

5628 Mouvement fonctionnel, mode étape Functional movement, stepwise mode

5630A Retour rapide avec visualisation Run with visualization: review

5630B Retour rapide avec visualisation Run with visualization: review

5638 Arrét d'urgence Emergency stop

5639 Elément rechargeable Rechargeable battery

5641 Ne pas couvrir Do not cover

5642 Intensificateur d'image, champ d'entrée moyen Image intensifier, medium input field

5643 Déplacement de la ligne zéro Zero line shift

5645 Correction d'une zone d'intérét Correction of a region of interest

5646 Définition d'une zone d'intérét Definition of a region of interest

5647 Affichage en cascade Display in cascade

5648 Transfert d"affichage Display transfer

5649 Limites, symbole général Limits, general

5650 Valeur limite supérieure ajustable Adjustable upper limit

5651 Valeur limite inférieure ajustable = Adjustable lower limit

5652 Ajustement de la ligne de référence Baseline adjustment
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5653 Remise de la ligne de référence a une valeur Baseline reset to a determined value
donnée

5655 Rotation autour d'un axe: vue axiale Rotation around an axis: axial view

5656 Rotation autour d'un axe: vue de coté Rotation around an axis: side view

5657 Mélange de substances Mixing of substances

5658 Mesurage d’une distance Distance measurement

5659 Démarrage d'une séquence d'essai Start, test run

5661 Prét pour le transport Ready for transport

5662 Date Date

5663 Personne suivante Next person

5664 Identification de personne Person identification

5665 Poids du corps Body weight

5666 Hauteur du corps Body height

5667 Bébé Baby

5668 Infirmiére Nurse

5669 Compteur a scintillation Scintillation counter

5670 Compteur a scintillation a puits Scintillation counter with well

5671 Caméra gamma Gamma camera

5672 Caméra gamma, inclinaison Gamma camera, tilt

5673 Caméra gamma, rotation Gamma camera, rotation

5674 Déplacement d un support de patient a vitesse Movement of a patient support at normal speed
normale

5675 Déplacement d'un support de patient a vitesse Movement of a patient support at high speed
élevée

5676 Appareil de tomographie, mouvement de mise Equipment for tomography, movement to start
en position de départ position

5677 Statif radiologique tout au sol a table horizontale ~ Floor standing X-ray source assembly with

horizontal table
5678 Statif radiologique tout au sol & table basculante  Floor standing X-ray source assembly with tilting
table

5679 Equipement radiologique plafonnier et table Ceiling suspended X-ray source assembly with
horizontale horizontal table

5680 Equipement radiologique plafonnier et table Ceiling suspended X-ray source assembly with
basculante tilting table

5681 Appareil de tomographie a table basculante Equipment for tomography with tilting table

5683 Ecran renforgateur radiologique de faible X-ray intensifying screen, low sensitivity
sensibilité

5684 Ecran renforgateur radiologique de sensibilité X-ray intensifying screen, medium sensitivity
moyenne

5685 Ecran renforgateur radiologique de haute X-ray intensifying screen, high sensitivity
sensibilité

5686 Foyer stéréo Stereo focal spot

5687 Image ultrasonore, symbole général Ultrasound image, general

5688 Image ultrasonore, mode deux images Ultrasound image, dual-image

5689 Image ultrasonore, sélection d'une zone Ultrasound image, field selection

5690 Image ultrasonore, grandissement Ultrasound image, magnification

5691 Image ultrasonore, sélection d'une ligne de Ultrasound image, scan-line selection

B balayage

5692 Image ultrasonore, sélection d'image Ultrasound image, image selection

5693 Image ultrasonore, représentation en mode M Ultrasound image, M mode

5694 Image ultrasonore, modes B et M Ultrasound image, B and M modes

5695 Image ultrasonore, vitesse de balayage M Ultrasound image, M speed

5696 Image ultrasonore, mode Doppler pulsé Ultrasound image, pulsed Doppler mode

5697 Image ultrasonore, mode Doppler continu Ultraso&nd image, CW Doppler mode
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5698 Image ultrasonore, élargissement de la fenétre Ultrasound image, measuring volume increase
d'exploration

5699 Image ultrasonore, rapprochement de la fenétre  Ultrasound image, measuring volume movement
d'exploration upwards

5700 Image ultrasonore, éloignement de la fenétre Ultrasound image, measuring volume movement
d'exploration downwards

5701 Image ultrasonore, réduction de la fenétre Ultrasound image, measuring volume decrease
d'exploration

5702 Image ultrasonore, variation de la distance focale Ultrasound image, positioning of the focus

5707 Sonde-stylo Pencil probe

5709 Sonde a champ acoustique sectoriel Probe for sector-shaped sound field

5710 Sonde linéaire ou courbe Linear or curved array probe

5711 Sonde a champ acoustique circulaire Probe for circular sound field

5712 Réglage de I'énergie ultrasonore Variation of ultrasound energy

5713 Variation de la profondeur d'exploration Variation of scan depth

5714 Variation de la largeur d'exploration Variation of scan aperture

5715 Récepteur a ultrasons, gain général Ultrasound receiver, overall gain

5716 Récepteur a ultrasons, gain proximal Ultrasound receiver, near field gain

5717 Récepteur a ultrasons, début de variation de Ultrasound receiver, start point depth
gain en profondeur compensation

5718 Récepteur & ultrasons, gain (contrdle de gain en  Ultrasound receiver, depth compensation
profondeur)

5719 Récepteur a ultrasons, gain distal Ultrasound receiver, far field gain

5720 Image densité de lignes Image line density

5721 Echelle dynamique Dynamic range

5722 Niveaux de gris Grey scale

5723 Renforcement des contours Edge enhancement

5725 Sonde d'onde de choc Shockwave head

5726 Position de la sonde d'onde de choc au-dessus ~ Shockwave head, overtable position
de la table

5727 Position de la sonde d'onde de choc au-dessous Shockwave head, undertable position
de la table

5728 Déplacement de la sonde d'onde de choc dans ~ Shockwave head, movement in the longitudinal
le sens longitudinal direction

5729 Mouvement de rotation de la sonde d'onde de Shockwave head, rotational movement
choc

5730 Position de la sonde d'onde de choc vers la cible Shockwave head, target position

5731 Position d'attente de la sonde d'onde de choc Shockwave head, park position

5732 Découplage de la sonde d'onde de choc Shockwave head, decouple

5733 Couplage de la sonde d'onde de choc Shockwave head, couple

5734 Position de traitement & gauche pour la sonde Shockwave head, therapy position left
d'onde de choc

5735 Position de traitement a droite pour la sonde Shockwave head, therapy position right
d'onde de choc

5736 Impulsion Impulse

5737 Emission déclenchée par le cycle respiratoire Respiratory triggering

5738 Mise en position ciblée Alignment of the target position

5739 Déplacement vers la position ciblée Driving to the target position

5740 Position de remplacement de I'électrode Electrode replacement position

5741 Masque respiratoire Respiratory mask

5742 Tube trachéal Tracheal tube

5743 Laryngoscope Laryngoscope

5744 Ampoule Ampule .

5745 Seringue hypodermique Hypodermic needle

5746 Réanimateur (appareil) Resuscitator
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5747 Flacon de perfusion Infusion bottle

5748 Instrument de chirurgie Surgical instrument

5749 Cautére électrique Electrical cautery device

5750 Rayonnement infrarouge Radiation, infrared

5751 Rayonnement ultraviolet Radiation, ultraviolet

5753 Indicateur de mesure numérique Digital indicator

5754 Sonde, rotation angulaire Probe angulation

5755 Sonde, déplacement longitudinal Probe, longitudinal movement

5756 Sonde en position de parcage Probe in parking position

5757 Mesurage du rayonnement intégral, seuil Integral radiation measu'rement, threshold

5758 Mesurage du rayonnement a sélection d'énergie, Energy selective radiation measurement,
largeur de fenétre, seuil inférieur window width, lower threshold

5759 Mesurage du rayonnement a sélection d'énergie, Energy selective radiation measurement, window
largeur de fenétre, seuil supérieur width, upper threshold

5760 Mesurage du rayonnement a sélection d'énergie, Energy selective radiation measurement, window
position centrale de la fenétre center position

5761 Mesurage du rayonnement a sélection d'énergie, Energy selective radiation measurement, window
largeur de fenétre, ajustement symétrique width, symmetrical adjustment

5762 Mesurage du rayonnement intégral Radiation measurement, integral

5763 Mesurage du rayonnement a sélection d'énergie  Radiation measurement, energy selective

5764 Imageur par radionucléide Radionuclide scanner

5765 Téte de détection au-dessus de la table Detector head in overtable position

5766 Téte de détection sous la table Detector head in undertable position

5767 Mesurage du rayonnement a sélection d'énergie  Energy selective radiation multichannel
dans plusieurs canaux measurement

5768 Moyennage de pixels Pixel averaging

5769 Déplacement de la sonde d'onde de choc en Shockwave head, movement in lateral direction
direction latérale

5770 Clavier Keyboard

5771 Image électronique, moyennage Electronic image, averaging

5772 Image électronique, rotation Electronic image, rotation

5773 Image électronique, entrelacement Electronic image, interlacing

5774 Noircissement d'une pellicule Film blackening

5777 Electrochirurgie, porte-électrode Electrosurgery, electrode handle

5778 Electrochirurgie, porte-électrode a un bouton Electrosurgery, one-button electrode handle

5779 Electrochirurgie, porte-électrode a deux boutons  Electrosurgery, two-button electrode handle

5780 Electrochirurgie, mode incision Electrosurgery, cutting mode

5781 Electrochirurgie, mode incision combiné Electrosurgery, blended cutting mode

5782 Electrochirurgie, mode coagulation Electrosurgery, coagulation mode

5783 Electrochirurgie, mode coagulation spray Electrosurgery, spray coagulation mode

5784 Electrochirurgie, mode coagulation bipolaire Electrosurgery, bipolar coagulation mode

5840 Partie appliquée du type B Type B applied part

5841 Partie appliquée du type B protégée contre les  Defibrillation-proof type B applied part
chocs de défibrillation )

5842 Impulsions multiples Multi-pulse

5843 Position cible Target position

5844 Témperature du corps Body temperature

5845 Diamétre intérieur Inner diameter

5846 Diameétre extérieur Outer diameter

5847 Tendance Trend

5848 Rotation de sonde Probe rotation

5849 Configuration Setup

5850 Interface série Serial interface i
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5851 Connexion d'imprimante; interface paralléle Printer connection; parallel interface

5852 Filtre a rayons X X-ray filter

5857 Test des lampes Lamp test

5874 Réglage d’'image, rotation Picture adjustment, rotation

5875 Mise au point Optical focus

5879 Retardateur Self-timer

5884 Disque a mémoire Memory disk

5885 Appareil de prise de vue fixe Still camera

5887 Cameéra vidéo enregistreuse Camera recorder

5895 Ergomeétre Ergometer

5896 Eclairage par conducteur optique Optical conductor lighting

5897 Support au sol, réglage horizontal Floor stand, horizontal adjustment

5898 Support au sol, réglage vertical Floor stand, vertical adjustment

5913 Microphone tenu a la main Handheld microphone

5917 Prise de vue au coup par coup Single frame shot

5918 Eclairage avec réflecteur Lighting with reflector

5926 Polarité de connecteur de puissance en courant  Polarity of d.c. power connector
continu

5937 Stimulateur/défibrillateur cardiaque Cardiac pacemaker/defibrillator

601-2-18: 101 Endoscope Endoscope

601-2-18: 102 Alimentation d'air Air feeding

601-2-18: 103 Aspiration Suction

601-2-18: 104 Flacon d'eau Water bottle

601-2-18: 105 Flacon d'aspiration Suction bottle

601-2-18: 106 Filtre optique Optical filter

601-2-18: 108 Mesure de lumiére ponctuelle Spot light measuring

601-2-18: 109 Mesure de lumiére pondérée au centre Centre-weighted light measuring

601-2-18: 110 Mesure de lumiére moyenne Average light measuring

601-2-22: 101 Arrét d’urgence de laser Emergency laser off

601-2-22: 107 Fonctionnement continu Continuous operation

1ISO 0361 Radiation ionisante lonizing radiation

1ISO 3864 - B.1.4 Ne pas éteindre a I'eau Do not extinguish with water

1SO 3864 - B.3.6  Attention, voltage dangereux Warning, dangerous voltage

1ISO 7010 - POO1
1ISO 7010 - P002
1SO 7010 - POO3

1SO 7010 - POO7

1SO°7010 - P08
1SO 7010 - W001
ISO 7010 - W003
ISO 7010 - W004
I1SO 7010 - W005
ISO 7010 - W006
ISO 7010 - WO009
ISO 7010 - W010

Safety 01
Safety 02
Safety 06
Safety 10
Safety 12

Signe d'interdiction général
Défense de fumer

Pas de flamme vive;
Feu, allumage et fumée interdits

Interdit aux personnes munies de stimulateur
cardiaque

Pas de piéces métalliques ni de montres
Attention, signal général

Avertissement, radiation ionisante
Avertissement, rayonnement laser

Attention, radiation non ionisante
Avertissement, champ magnétique
Avertissement, risque biologique

Attention, température basse / conditions de gel
Suivre le manuel d'instruction

Protection oculaire pour enfants
Avertissement, surface brilante
Avertissement, mise en marche automatique
Attention, danger d'écrasement

Yav

General prohibition sign
No smoking

No open flame;
Fire, open ignition source and smoking prohibited

No access for persons with pacemakers

No metallic articles or watches
General warning sign

Warning, ionizing radiation
Warning, laser beam

Warning, non-ionizing radiation
Warning, magnetic field

Warning, biological hazard
Warning, low temperature / freezing conditions
Follow operating instructions

Eye protection to be worn by infants
Warning, hot surface

Warning, automatic start-up
Warning, crushing hazard
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Safety 13 Attention, danger d'écrasement: main Warning, crushing hazard: hand

Safety 15 Ne pas utiliser dans le bain ni la douche Do not use in bath or shower

Safety 16 Défense d'utiliser en zone résidentielle Not to be used in residential areas

Safety 17 Défense de couvrir Do not cover

Safety 22 Défense de toucher Do not touch

Safety 23 Défense de toucher, enveloppe sous tension Do not touch, housing energised

Safety 27 Interdit aux personnes munies d'implant No access for persons with metallic implants
métallique

Safety 28 Arrosage interdit No sprinkling

Safety 29 Transmetteur mobile interdit Mobile transmitter forbidden

Safety 31 Acces interdit aux porteurs de données No access with magnetic or electronic data
magnétiques ou électroniques carriers

Safety 32 Défense de saisir No seizing in

Safety 34 Défense de pousser Pushing prohibited

Safety 35 Défense de s'asseoir Sitting prohibited

Safety 36 Défense de charger Loading prohibited

Safety 37 Défense de franchir Stepping prohibited
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